



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 281/2025, I.A. 23491/2025, I.A. 8283/2025**

DHARAMVIR EXPORTS PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshat Gupta, Mr. Anmol Mathur, Advs.

versus

ECGC LTD.Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Puri, Ms. Surbhi Gupta, Mr. Sahil Grewal, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **24.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 23491/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC r/w Order V Rule 1 (as amended by Commercial Courts Act) filed by defendant

The pleadings qua the present I.A. stand completed.

I.A. 8283/2025 (u/O XI Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff wishes to file Rejoinder, however, the same is objected to by Ld. Counsel for defendant that sufficient opportunity have been granted and considerable time has been lapsed.

Heard. In the interest of justice, an absolute last and final opportunity is granted to plaintiff to file Rejoinder to the Reply to the present I.A. with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 06.08.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 24, 2026/SM